service as defined under the respective scheme. Provisions are made annually to cover the obligation under the scheme on the basis of actuarial valuation and are

charged to income. Actuarial valuation has been carried out by independent actuary as at June 30, 2025 using the "Projected Unit Credit Method" assuming a discount

rate of 11.75% (June 30, 2024: 14.75%) per annum, expected rate of increase in salaries at 10.75% (June 30, 2024: 13.75%) per annum.

 Actuarial

adjustment arising

(%)

 Present value of

defined benefit

obligation

 Experience

adjustment on plan

liabilities

Amount charged to Statement of profit or loss / comprehensive income

The calculation of defined benefit obligation is sensitive to assumptions given above. The below information summarizes how the defined benefit obligation at the end

of the reporting period would have increased / (decreased) as a result of change in respective assumptions by 100 basis point.

 Increase in

assumption

The expected post employment benefit cost comprising of service cost and net interest for the year ending 30th June 2026 works out to Rs. 197,722,770.

 Decrease in

assumption

Annual Report 2025 Faisal Spinning Mills Ltd 55

FAISAL SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended June 30, 2025

10 Deferred Taxation June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024
Note Rupees Rupees

Deferred tax liability on taxable temporary differences 215,879,026   219,266,073

Deferred tax asset on deductible temporary differences -   -

215,879,026 219,266,073

Taxable temporary differences

  Accelerated tax depreciation on owned assets -   -   -   -

  Investment in associated company 219,266,073   (3,387,047)   -   215,879,026

219,266,073   (3,387,047)   -   215,879,026

Deductible temporary differences

  Provision for employee benefit -   -   -   -

  Provision for doubtful debts -   -   -   -

  Unused tax credit -   -   -   -

-   -   -   -
219,266,073   (3,387,047)   -   215,879,026

Taxable temporary differences

  Accelerated tax depreciation on owned assets -   -   -   -

  Investment in associated company 270,058,919   (50,792,846)   -   219,266,073

270,058,919   (50,792,846)   -   219,266,073

Deductible temporary differences

  Provision for employee benefit -   -   -   -

  Provision for doubtful debts -   -   -   -

  Unused tax credit -   -   -   -

-   -   -   -
270,058,919   (50,792,846)   -   219,266,073

10.1

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

11 Deferred Government grant Note Rupees Rupees

Balance at beginning of the year 103,086,129   130,363,502
Amortized during the year (24,781,803)   (27,277,373)

78,304,326   103,086,129
Less: current portion 16 (21,118,641)   (24,781,803)

-   Balance at the end of the  year 57,185,685   78,304,326

11.1

12 Trade and Other Payables

Creditors 2,609,989,824   2,450,132,672

Accrued liabilities 668,946,384   671,463,224

Contract liabilities 12.1 158,137,400   89,797,123

Road Infrastructure cess payable 12.2 1,055,137,883   708,998,702

Gas Infrastructure cess payable 12.3 331,023,030   409,741,290

Workers' profit participation fund   12.4 16,839,522   -

Workers' welfare fund   12.5 -   224,064,703

Others 59,296,781   55,063,892

4,899,370,824   4,609,261,606

12.1 Advance received from customer is recognised as revenue when the performance obligation in accordance with the policy is satisfied. Revenue for an amount of

Rs.84,296,507 (2024: Rs.275,221,982) has been recognised in current year in respect of advances from customers at the beginning of period.

 As at

July 01, 2024

2025

 Recognized in

profit or loss

Recognized in other

comprehensive

income

As at

June 30, 2025

The Company obtained long-term loan agreements with Bank Al Falah Limited and United bank limited under "SBP Temporary Economic Refinance Facility" for

additions of new plant & machinery. The facilities carry mark-up at State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) rate 1% plus bank’s spread of 0.75% per annum starting from the date